AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
AMBOY COMMUNITY BUILDING
February 17, 2014

CALL TO ORDER 7:00P,M.

ROLL CALL

APPROVE MINUTES

APPROVE TREASURER’S REPORT
APPROVE BILLS FOR PAYMENT

COMMITTEE REPORTS
COMMUNITY BLDG. —Brett Dewey
DEPOT COMMISSION --Dave Shaw
E.S.D.A. —Brett Dewey

PARK — John Schamberger
LIBRARY - Dennis Weidman

FINANCE- Deanne Hoy/Dennis Weidman
ORDINANCES-Deanne Hoy

POLICE COMMISSION-Deanne Hoy
MAINT/STREET DEPT-John Schamberger
WATER/SEWER DEPT-Dave Shaw/Daryl Stuckemeyer

CONCERNS FROM THE AUDIENCE

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Discuss/Update Water Plant Lease/Refinance Options

NEW BUSINESS

ALDERMEN:
HOY

DEWEY
WEIDMAN
SCHAMBERGER
SHAW
STUCKEMEYER

Appoint Daryl Stuckemeyer Liaison -Dollar General/Nauman Subdivision

Discuss 2014 MFT Street Projects
Approve $1,000 Budget Summer Bands-Saturday Evenings

Building Inspector’s Report
Animal Report

ATTORNEY - LEGAL UPDATES
CONCERNS FROM THE COUNCIL
CONCERNS FROM THE MAYOR
ADJOURN

NO REVISIONS/ADDITIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED AFTER CLOSE OF BUSINESS FRIDAY TO

COMPLY WITH THE 48-HOUR POSTING REQUIREMENT



CITY OF AMBOY
TREASURER’S REPORT
JANUARY 2014

General/Water & Sewer #3514
Beginning Balance 1/01/14
Income: FNB Interest
St. IL. Income Tax — Oct 2013
St. IL. Income Tax — Nov 2013
St. IL. — Sales Tax — Oct 2013
St. IL. Use Tax — Oct 2013
St. [L. Telecommunications — Oct 2013
St.IL. -P.P.R.T. — Dec 2013
St. IL. Video Gaming Tax — Dec 2013
Com Ed (Exelon)
Comcast
Lee County Circuit Clerk — Fines
Lee County Circuit Clerk — Restitution
Lee County Circuit Clerk — DUT
Lee County Circuit Clerk — Vehicle Fund
Lee County Circuit Clerk — E-Citation
Police — Ordinance Violations/Alcohol Fines
Police — Reports
Animal Control & Radio — Jan
Pankhurst Memorial Library P.R. - Jan
Depot Museum P.R. — Jan
Amboy Community Building P.R. - Jan
Amboy School District #272 — P R. — Jan
Building Permits
Liquor License Renewal — Maria’s Pizza
Liquor License Renewal — Last Alarm
Annual Coin Machines Renewal - Bears Den
Culvert
Sensient
Turn On Fees (2)
Extra Garbage Sticker
NST Redeposit
Water/Sewer Revenue

$370,006.72
$162.53
$15,539.83
$12,403.68
$14,015.38
$3,801.14
$6,111.53
$1,554.16
$1,728.86
$5,867.53
()=
$477.72
$46.00
$69.00
$55.00
$12.00
$435.00
) .
$448.96
$2,199.46
-=(--
$1,856.24
$504.13
$50.00
$300.00
$175.00
$125.00
$20.00
()=
$100.00
$5.00
$119.00
$59,228.27



January Treasurer’s Report Pg. 2

INCOME — January 2014
General
Maintenance Equipment Fund (Yard waste)
Police Dept
Water/Sewer:
TOTAL INCOME;:

EXPENSES - January 2014
General
Water/Sewer Expenses
TOTAL EXPENSES:

BALANCE GENERAL ACCOUNT 1/31/14
BALANCE MAINT. EQUIP. FUND 1/31/14
BALANCE SQUAD CAR FUND 1/31/14

BALANCE WATER/SEWER ACCOUNT 1/31/14

BALANCE ON HAND 1/31/14

MOTOR FUEL TAX ACCOUNT
Balance on Hand: 1/01/14 #406481
Interest
St. IL Allotment - Dec 2013
Expenses:
Balance on Hand: 1/31/14

ANIMAL TAX ACCOUNT
Balance on Hand: 1/01/14 #3565
Interest
Utility Tax — Dec
Fines
Tags
Expenses:
Balance on Hand: 1/31/14

$7.18
$6,255.88
($0.00)

$.67
$1,203.38
$75.00
$0.00
($464.92)

$67,480.43
$10.00
$477.72
$59,442.27
$127,410.42

$79,843.34
$56,179.98
(5136,023.32)

$480,074.05

$2,679.10
(53,510.96)
(5117,848.37)

$361,393.82

$24,035.88

$30,298.94

$4,923.03

$5,737.16



January Treasurer’s Report Pg. 3

WATER SEWER EQUIPMENT FUND:

Balance on Hand: 1/01/14 #403458
Interest
5% Collection + Transfer
Expenses:

Balance on Hand: 1/31/14

WATER WORKS PROJECT

Balance on Hand: 1/01/14 #414697
Interest
Debt Service
Sensient
Expenses:
Balance on Hand 1/31/14

LANDFILL ACCOUNT

Balance on Hand 1/01/14 #23043
Interest:
Landfill 4" Qtr. Payment
Expenses:

Balance on Hand 1/31/14

$48,305.61
$16.84
$4,848.74
($0.00)
$53,171.19
$83,331.51
$26.97
$12,698.00
$0.00
($44,812.84)
$51,243.64

$143,756.04
$66.77
$24,585.74
($0.00)
$168,408.55

CD# 14730 WATER/SEWER EQUIPMENT FUND

FNB (1.00 APY) Matures 12/02/15 Interest Pd. Qtrly. (March, June, September, December)

Balance on Hand 1/01/14
Interest:
Balance on Hand 1/31/14

$53,728.80
$0.00
$53,728.80



City of Amboy
Unpaid Claims in Vendor Order

Run:  2/13/14 9:16AM

Page: 1
1057 AED ESSENTIALS

30 2/07/2014 1549/1545-Palice 1,013.90
01-21-6520 General Fund - Police Depariment - Operating Supplies AED pads,powerht batt,supp kit 977.90
01-21-6520 Ceneral Fund - Police Department - Operating Supplies 3 CPT/Training 36.00

1 Claims Totaling 1,013.90
85 Ag View FS, Inc.

65 1/29/2014 Maint Fuel 2,561 .40
01-41-6550 General Fund - Street Department - Automotive Fuel Snow removal 1,499.31
01-41-6550 General Fund - Street Department - Automotive Fuel Maint fuel 1,062.09

1 Claims Totaling 2,561.40
52 Allied Waste Services

3 1/29/2014 Xtra Garb/ Reg Garh 10,117.52
53-00-4000 Garbage Fund - Disbursements Xtra Garb 28.00
53-00-4000 Garbage Fund - Disbursements Reg Garb 10,089.52

1 Claims Totaling 10,117.52
53 Amboy News

28 210712014 Water 90.00

51-00-5530 Water Fund - Publishing Water tag notices 90,00
1 Claims Totaling 90.00
14 ARAMARK

58 1/29/2014 Uniforms 241.52
51-00-4710 Water Fund - Uniform Allowance Water portion 89.80
01-41-4710 General Fund - Street Department - Uniform Allowance Maint pertion 151.72

1 Claims Totaling 241,52
1  Arshem Data Service
68 2/11/2014 Inv 525.00
31-00-5480 Water Tund - Other Professional Services Update Program and End Of Year 525.00
1 Claims Totaling 525.00
1054 Associated Technical Services LTD
5 1/29/2014 24421-Sewer 1,068.00
51-00-5280 Water Fund - Maintenance Service-Cther Water Icak on S, Mason 1,068.00
1 Claims Totaling 1,068.00
10 Beggs' Foods

74 2/12/2014 Water 13.06

51-00-6280 Water Fund - Maintenance Supplies-Other Water/Supplies 13.06
1 Claims Totaling 13.06
30 Bonnell Industries, Inc

59 211142014 150975/152166-Main 539.25

01-41-6120 General Fund - Street Department - Maintenance Supplies-Equi  Snowplow repair 53925
1 Claims Totaling 53925
539 Cargill Incorporated

72 1/29/2014 Maint 2,607.50

01-41-8600 General Fund - Street Department - Streets / Roads Road Salt 2,607.50
1 Claims Totaling 2,607.50

C8-0103



City of Amboy
Unpaid Claims in Vendor Order

Run:  2/13/14 2.16AM

Page: 2
80 Carriage House Electric

4 1/29/2014 4212-Water/4232-Maint 457.20
51-00-5150 Water Fund - Maintenance Service-Utility System T Stat for heater at Water plant 97.85
01-41-5170 General Fund - Street Depariment - Maintenance Service-Groun — Street light repair 359.35

1 Claims Totaling 457,20
791 Carus Corporation

13 1/29/2014 10031050-Water 1,917.38

51-00-6560 Water Fund - Chemicals Water treatment chem 1,917.38
| Claims Totaling 1,917.38
50 City Of Amboy

75 1/29/2014 debt serv. charge 12,838.00

51-00-9950 Water Fund - Interfund Operating Transfer debt serv. charge 12,838.00
1 Claims Totaling 12,838.00
88 City Of Amboy - Utility Tax Account

78 2/13/2014 Inv Ullity Tax Jan 1,399 83

52-00-5710 Sewer Fund - Utilities Inv Utlity Tax Jan 1,399.83
1 Claims Totaling 1,399 .83
20 City Of Dixon Water Dept

3 1/29/2014 10823-Water 80.50
51-00-5335 Water Fund - Lab Testing Services 6 tests 69.00
51-00-5335 Water Fund - Lab Testing Services Water test /Main break 11,50

I Claims Totaling 80.50
638 Comcast Cable

38 2/07/2014 City Hall/Maint/Police 385.11
01-11-5520 General Fund - Administration - Telephone City Hall 182.94
01-21-5520 General Fund - Police Department - Telephone Police Dept 71.11
01-41-5520 Generat Fund - Street Department - Telephone Maint 131.06

I Claims Totaling 385.11
23 Commonwealth Edison

61 2/07/2014 Sewer/Maint 3.178.37
18-00-5720 Street Lighting Fund - Street Lighting Burke Sub Street Lights 56.45
52-00-5710 Sewer Fund - Utilities 836 Rockyford 477.54
18-00-5720 Sweet Lighting Fund - Street Lighting Ne corner Mason street lights 2,369.79
18-00-5720 Street Lighting Fund - Street Lighting Street lights 174.05
52-00-5710 Sewer Fund - Utilities 691 E Main 47.47
52-00-3710 Sewer FFund - Utilities 427 E Commercial 53.07

1 Claims Totaling 3,178.37
9 Communication Revolving Fund

12 1/29/2014 Police 93.04

01-21-5480 General Fund - Police Department - Other Professional Servic Commun Charges 93.04
1 Claims Totaling 93.04
568 Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

62 2/07/2014 Sewer/Water 4,309,015
52-00-3710 Sewer Fund - Utilities 755 Rockyford 1,362.28
52-00-5710 Sewer Fund - Utilities 196 Wasson 2,946.87

I Claims Totaling 4,309,15

C8-0103



City of Amboy
Unpaid Claims in Vendor Order

Ruon:  2/13/14 0:16AM

Page: 3
766 Entec

29 2/07/2014 2763-Water 277.00

51-00-5480 Water Fund - Other Professional Services Water plant generator contract 277.00
1 Claims Totaling 271.00
35 First National Bank

66 172972014 Credit Card 289,80
01-11-6530 General Fund - Administration - Gifts, Donations Christmas Lights for 2014 108.43
01-41-6510 General Fund - Street Department - Office Supplies Time Cards Maint Portion 3929
51-00-6510 Water Fund - Office Supplies Time Cards Water Portion 39.29
52-00-6510 Sewer Fund - Office Supplics Time Cards Sewer Portion 3929
01-41-5630 General Fund - Street Department - Training Pesticide Training 63.50

1 Claims Totaling 289.80
872 Frontier

10 1/29/2014 Sewer 88.20
52-00-5320 Sewer Fund - Telephone 857-4530 44,10
52-00-5520 Sewer Fund - Telephone 857-4530 44,10

1 Claims Totaling 88.20
827 HD Supply Waterworks

70 1/29/2014 960344-Water 238.50

51-00-6150 Water Fund - Maintenance Supplies-Utility System Water main clamp 238.50
1 Claims Totaling 238.50
19 Jones & Berry Lumber Co.

71 1/29/2014 Maint/Water/Sewer 24848
01-41-6110 General Fund - Street Depariment - Maintenance Supplies-Buil ~ West Shop supplies 73.60
01-41-6120 General Fund - Street Department - Maintenance Supplies-Equi  Plow trk/Snow blr/Bucket repair pts 82.00
01-41-6280 General Fund - Street Department - Maintenance Supplies-Othe  drop cord/plugs/cartiage bolts/nuts 78.11
51-00-6280 Water Fund - Maintenance Supplies-Other Propane cylinder 14.77

1 Claims Totaling 24848
39 Julie, Inc.

60 2/11/2014 Water & Sewer 2014-0044 893.82
52-00-7300 Sewer Fund - Fiscal Agent I'ecs Sewer Portion 446.91
51-00-7300 Water Fund - Julie Fees Water Portion 446.91

1 Claims Totaling 893.82
75 Lawseon Products, Inc.

69 1/29/2014 9302182285-Maint 96.02

01-41-6520 General Fund - Street Department - Operating Supplies Inventory Supplies for shop 96.02
1 Claims Totaling 96.02
32 Midwest Meters

42 1/29/2014 52140-Water 685,54

51-00-6280 Water Fund - Maintenance Supplies-Other Water meter for Blue Jay Realty Offi 685.54
1 Claims Totaling 685.54
958 Motorola Solutions-Starcom

11 1/29/2014 Police 380.00
01-21-5480 General Fund - Police Departinent - Other Professional Servic Communication charges 190.00
01-21-5480 General Fund - Police Department - Other Professional Servic  Communication Charges 190.00

1 Claims Totaling 380.00

C8-0103



City of Amboy
Unpaid Claims in Vendor Order

Run:  2/13/14 9:26AM Page: 4
26 NAPA Auto Parts

64 2/07/2014 Maint/Police 57327
01-41-6120 General Fund - Street Department - Maintenance Supplies-Equi  snow blower plugs 12,98
01-41-6280 General Fund - Street Deparunent - Maintenance Supplies-Othe  Shop caster diesel,starter fluids 94,98
01-21-6130 General Fund - Police Department - Maintenance Supplies-Vehi squad brakes/brake rotor/blow mtr 23017
01-41-6120 General Fund - Street Department - Maintenance Supplies-Equi  Old backhoe fue! filters 35.66
01-41-6130 General Fund - Street Department - Maintenance Supplies-Vehi 33 alternator/#28 Dump trk winter df 195.48

1 Claims Totaling 57327
25 Ni-Cor :

76 2/1312014 city hall/Maint bldg 658.64
01-11-5710 General Fund - Administration - Utilities city hall 69.13
01-41-5710 General Fund - Street Department - Utilities Mnt building 589.51

) 1 Claims Totaling 658.64
446 P.F. Pettibone & Co.

43 1/29/2014 29726 108.40
01-21-6520 General Fund ~ Police Departiment - Operating Supplies Conceal Carry stickers 5545
01-21-6520 General Fund - Police Department - Operating Supplies Fine Chargs stickers 52.95

1 Claims Totaling 108.40
31 PDC Laboratories,Inc.

77 2/13/2014 Sewer 113.93
52-00-3330 Sewer Fund - Sewer Fund - Testing NPDES Sewer testing 95.93
51-00-5335 Water Fund - Lab Testing Services Water fest 18.00

1 Claims Totaling 113,93
749 Quality Chemical Company
9 1/29/2014 12197-Sewer 1,459.68
52-00-6560 Sewer Fund - Chemicals Bio-Zyme 1,459.68
1 Claims Totaling 1,459.68
930 Shell Fleet Plus

57 2/07/2014 Palice/Maint/Water/Sewer 2,493.47
01-21-6550 General Fund - Police Department - Automotive Fuel Police 1,386.62
(1-41-65350 General Fund - Street Department - Automotive Fuel Maint 551.49
51-00-6550 Water Fund - Automotive Fuel Water 277.68
52-00-6550 Sewer Fund - Automotive-Foel - Sewer 277.68

| Claims Totaling 2,493.47
245 Smith Ecologieal Systems Inc.
7 1/29/2014 17913-Water 693.00
51-00-3150 Water Fund - Maintenance Service-Utility System Repl stack bearing,shat seal, swilch 693.00
- | Claims Totaling 693.00
228 Staples

67 1/29/2014 City/Police/Water 205.10
01-11-6510 General Fund - Administration - Office Supplics Blaclk toner 81.89
01-41-9290 Generaf Fund - Street Department - Miscellaneous Expense P. Towels/Napkins 5.79
01-21-6510 Generat Fund - Police Department - Office Supplies Copy Paper 27.89
51-00-6510 Water Fund - Office Supplies Copy Paper/ Dale's Toner 89.53

I Claims Totaling 205,10
1002 State Industrial Products
6 1/29/2014 96617961-Sewer 561,75
52-00-6560 Sewer Fund - Chemicals Sewer treatment chetn 561.75
1 Claims Totaling 361,75

CS-0103



City of Amboy
‘Unpaid Claims in Vendor Order

Run:  2/13/14 926 AM

Page: 5
1058 Stoller —

63 2/07/2014 Maint 325.65

01-41-6160 General Fund - Street Department - Maintenance Supplies-Snow  Sidewalk Salt 325.65
! Claims Totaling 325,65
18 U.S. Cellular -

2 1/29/2014 Water/Maint/Police/ESDA 546.54
51-00-5520 Water Fund - Telephone Water 105.10
01-41-5520 General Fund - Street Department - Telephone Maint 106.95
01-21-5520 General Fund - Police Department - Telephone Police 203.04
04-04-5520 ESDA Account - Supplies - Telephone ESDA 131.45

1 Claims Totaling 546.54
34 Vaessen Brothers Chevrolet,Inc
36 2/07/2014 police 544,12
01-21-5130 General Fund - Police Department - Maintenance Service-Vehic  Vac brake booster 08 Impala 544.12
'_ 1 Claims Totaling 544.12
57 Water/Sewer Equipment Fund

73 2/12/2014 Inv 5% Collections & Transfer Jan 4,961.42

51-00-3970 Water Fund - Interfund Operating Transfer Inv 5% Collections & Transfer Jan 4,961.42
1 Claims Totaling 4,961.42
41 Checls to Print 41 Claims Payable Totaling 59,878.06

C5-0103



Run: 2/13/14  9:26AM

ty of Amboy

~ Summary of Claims Payable

Page: 1
Summary by Funds:
01 General Fund A 13,205.97
04 ESDA Account o 131.45
08 Band Fund 0.00
11 Audit Fund _ 0.00
12 Liability Insurance Fund B 0.00
13 Tlincis Municipal Retirement Fund—— 0.00
14 Social Security Fund 0.00
15 Workmen's Comp Fund — 0.00
17 Motor Fuel Tax Fund 0.00
18 Street Lighting Fund 2,600,29
19 Police Protection Fund — 0.00
20 Crossing Guard Fund 0.00
21 Road & Bridge Fund 0.00
22 Vehicle Tax Fund L 0.00
41 Sewer Bond & Interest Fund - 0.00
42 Sewer Bond Reserve Fund — 0.00
43 Bond Depreciation Fund 0.00
51 Water Fund 27,513.20
52 Sewer Fund T 6,309.63
53 Garbage Fund 10,117.52
54 Water Project Fund 0.00
55 Water/Sewer Equipment Fund 0.00
62 Depot Museum 0.00
63 Amboy Community Building Fun 0.00
64 Park Fund — 0.00
65 Library Fund 0.00
99 Audit Adjusting Fund T 0.00
Summary by Bank Account:

Motor Fuel 0.00
Enterprise Funds - 43,940.35
General Clearing Account - - 15,937.71
Utility Tax/Animal Tag Revenue 0.00
Water/Sewer Equipment Fund —-- 0.00
W/S Investment C.D. 0.00
Total Disbursements—— 59,878.06




CITY OF AMBOY
COUNCIL MEETING
January 20, 2014
Mayor Nauman called the Regular meeting of the Amboy City Council to order and the
council and audience stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.
ROLL CALL:
WARD 1: Deanne Hoy
Brett Dewey
WARD 2: John Schamberger
Dennis Weidman
WARD 3: Daryl Stuckemeyer
Dave Shaw

MINUTE’S APPROVED-The minutes from the December regular city council meeting

Weidman and Dewey. Carried.

TREASURER’S REPORT APPROVED- City Treasurer Nancy Neal submitted the
financial report. Making a motion to approve the reports as presented was made and
seconded by Aldermen Hoy and Schamberger, Carried.

PAYMENT OF BILLS APPROVED- A list of outstanding bills, involving city accounts
as prepared by the city clerk’s office was submitted. Making a motion to approve the
bills as presented was made and seconded by Aldermen Hoy and Stuckemeyer. Carried.
*A copy of the financial report is kept on file at the city hall and is available upon
request, —_ :

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS:

COMMUNITY BUILDING-Alderman Dewey reported more bookings for 2014,

DEPOT MUSEUM-Alderman Shaw reported that the members have put large
thermometers in the windows and for everyone to keep an eye on them so the museum
does not loose heat.

E.S.D.A- Alderman Dewey —No Report.
PARK-Alderman Schan?bérger—No Report.

LIBRARY-Alderman Weidman reported the board met for their meeting and has
purchased 10 new computers for the library. This is all possible with donations from the
Depot Days Car Show and memorial donations.

FINANCE COMMITTEE-Alderman Hoy reported the finance committee met and
reviewed the lease /refinance, discussed comm. bldg. rental (Grace Fellowship Church),



reviewed garbage rates, discussed Dollar General, discuss water tower repairs and
discussed the park trust.__

ORDINANCE COMMITTEE- No Report.

POLICE COMMISSION- No Report.

MAINT. DEPT /STREETS-Alderman Schamberger reported the city crew is busy
plowing snow and salting,

WATER/SEWER DEPT-Alderman Shaw wanted to thank the guys for fixing another
water main break. Alderman Stuckemeyer reported that the water tower painting and
repairs have been discussed. So far 6 water main breaks have been repaired and the guys
do a wonderful job.

CONCERNS FROM THE AUDIENCE-Darlene Hinkle from ACO wanted to invite
everyone to the blood drive on Jan. 28". Everyone is welcome to give at the community
building from 12-6pm. Diane Carbonari from ISV Realty is concerned that the
downtown businesses are struggling and with the recent closing of the hardware store and
others that are empty. Vivid Tan has been on the market for 2 years and is still looking
for a buyer. She wanted to know if the council had any ideas on how to better the
downtown and new business to draw downtown. Alderman Hoy explained that she and
Dennis Weidman have been contacted from Dollar General, however not much
information is available at this time. Diane is concerned with spring approaching that any
new business wanting to come should come before summer, Mayor Nauman explained
that he has no information on the hardware store and it may take a while before it sells.
Alderman Hoy also has looked at many of the buildings downtown and also would like to
see more stores open to draw people downtown and keep business and money in Amboy.
Diane is also concerned that the grocery store is very empty and struggling to stay open.
Sue Englund would like-te-thank the city guys for all their time snowplowing.

INTRODUCTION —JOHN SIMONTON-LEE COUNTY SHERIFF- John wanted to
introduce himself to the members of the city council as he is running for Lee County
Sheriff and the election will be held on March 18", He will stay for the meeting and if
anyone would like more information about the election he will be available after the
meeting,

UNFINISHED BUSINESS-

DICUSS VETERANS PARK PROPERTY DONATION-Mayor Nauman explained that
the members do not have the paperwork ready for this process and would like it tabled
until next month. Motion to table made by Aldermen Hoy and Stuckemeyer. All
Approved.



NEW BUSINESS-
APPROVE ANNUAL GARBAGE RATE INCREASE .10 PER. CONTRACT- The
garbage rate increase for 2014 is .10 for a new rate of $13.02. We still have one of the

lower rates for garbage in the area. Motion to approve the new rate $13.02 made by
Aldermen Dewey and Weidman. All Approved.

DISCUSS LEASE REFINANCE -Mayor Nauman discussed that Bernardi Securities has